
 

 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
COUNSEL SLIP 

 
COURT FILE 

NO.: CV-21-00665128-00CL DATE: 12-JUL-2022 
 

 1 
   

TITLE OF  
PROCEEDING 

DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.  
v.  

BAYVIEW CREEK (CIM) LP ET AL.   
 

BEFORE JUSTICE CAVANAGH 
NAMES OF COUNSEL AND PARTY:   

 APPLICANT(S) 
 

APPLICANT(S)  
- L. Hansen (Counsel for DUCA FINANCIAL SERVICES CREDIT UNION LTD.) 

PHONE  

 PLAINTIFF(S)   
  EMAIL Lawrence.hansen@devrylaw.com 

   
NAMES OF COUNSEL AND PARTY:  

 
RESPONDENT(S) 
- R. Choi 

PHONE  

 RESPONDENT(S)    
 DEFENDANT(S) 
 DEFENDANT(S)  

 

EMAIL rchoi@owenswright.com;     

 
PHONE  

  
EMAIL  

 

 

 
NAMES OF COUNSEL AND OTHER PARTIES:   

 

- R. Jaipargas (for Receiver, MSI Spergel) 
- F. Sulley (for Trustee in Bankruptcy of Bayview Creek, MNP) 
- J. Birch (for Trustee in Bankruptcy, Grant Thornton Limited) 
- A. Slavens (for the debenture holders, Tracy Hui and Jojo Hui) 
- R. McGovern (for Cardinal Advisory Limited) 

  
 

  

   
   
   

 

 
PHONE  

  

EMAIL 

rjaipargas@blg.com; 
fsulley@torkinmanes.com; 
jbirch@cassels.com; 
aslavens@torys.com; 
rory@rorymcgovernpc.com  

PHONE  
  

EMAIL  
  
  

  
  
  
  

 

  

mailto:Lawrence.hansen@devrylaw.com
mailto:rchoi@owenswright.com
mailto:rjaipargas@blg.com
mailto:fsulley@torkinmanes.com
mailto:jbirch@cassels.com
mailto:aslavens@torys.com
mailto:rory@rorymcgovernpc.com


[1] A case conference is scheduled for Thursday, July 21, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. by Zoom.  

[2] The purpose of the conference is to address the Receiver’s motion for approval of a sales process. If the 
motion will be unopposed, I will hear the motion at this hearing and the hearing date now set for August 11 can 
be vacated. 
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